


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2529/2025

Smt. Ritu W/o Mukesh Kumar (Dairy Allotted By The Nagar Nigam) Aged About 42 Years, R/o Ward No. 62 Ghughra Ghati, Main Road Jaipur, Near Bheru Ji Temple, Ajmer.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. Municipal Corporation, Ajmer Through Its Chief Executive Officer, Office At Prithviraj Marg, Ajmer, Rajasthan
2. Deputy Commissioner, Ajmer Municipal Corporation, Office At Prithviraj Marg, Ajmer, Rajasthan

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Pradeep Kumar with
Mr. Parth Singh Dhaked

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Gurucharan Singh Gill, AAG with
Mr. Manoj Kumar

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL

Order

17/02/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that she is running a dairy booth on the subject place for last more than four and a half year pursuant to its allotment to her by the Ajmer Zila Dugdh Utpadak Sahkari Sangh Ltd. vide letter dated 04.09.2020 after taking permission from the Nagar Nigam, Ajmer. However, vide notice impugned dated 06.02.2025, she has been required to remove the same without following the principles of natural justice. He further submits that the notice is vague inasmuch as the extent of encroachment is not specified therein.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply a copy of the writ petition in the office of Shri Gurucharan Singh Gill-learned Additional Advocate General, during course of the day.

Learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply/complete his instructions.

List the matter on 06.03.2025 after showing name of Shri Gurucharan Singh Gill- AAG in the cause list as counsel for the respondents.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner on interim relief.

Taking into consideration the contentions advanced by him and material on record, this Court deems it just and proper to stay the operation of the notice dated 06.02.2025, till next date.

However, this order will not come in the way of the respondents in moving an application under Article 226(3) of the Constitution of India, if so advised.

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J